
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Meeting: CABINET

Date and Time: Tuesday, 16 October 2018 at 10.00 am

Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER, CATMOSE

Corporate support Natasha Taylor 01572 720991
Officer to contact: email: governance@rutland.gov.uk

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/
 

A G E N D A

1) APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2) ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE 

3) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Regulations, Members are required to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

4) RECORD OF DECISIONS 

To confirm the Record of Decisions made at the meeting of the Cabinet held 
on 18 September 2018.

5) ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY 
To receive items raised by members of scrutiny which have been submitted to 
the Leader (copied to Chief Executive and Governance Officer) by 4.30 pm on 
Friday 12 October 2018.

Public Document Pack

mailto:corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/


REPORTS OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR FOR PEOPLE 

6) LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD 
(LRSAB) ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 
Report No. 183/2018
(Pages 5 - 48)

7) LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN 
BOARD (LRLSCB) ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 
Report No. 187/2018
(Pages 49 - 96)

8) CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT 
Report No. 185/2018
(Pages 97 - 122)

9) PUPIL PREMIUM PLUS POLICY 
Report No. 184/2018
(Pages 123 - 134)

REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR FOR RESOURCES 

10) CORPORATE DEBT POLICY 
Report No. 145/2018
(Pages 135 - 176)

REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR FOR PLACES 

11) RUTLAND COUNTY MUSEUM & CATMOSE COTTAGE ROOF WORKS 
Report No. 181/2018
(Pages 177 - 182)

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

12) PROGRESS UPDATE ON ST GEORGE'S BARRACKS 
Report No. 188/2018
(Pages 183 - 190)

13) ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive items of urgent business which have previously been notified to the 
person presiding.



---oOo---

MEMBERS OF THE CABINET: Mr O Hemsley Chairman

Mr G Brown
Mr R Foster
Mr A Walters
Mr D Wilby
Mrs L Stephenson

SCRUTINY COMMISSION:  

Note: Scrutiny Members may attend Cabinet meetings but may only speak at 
the prior invitation of the person presiding at the meeting.

ALL CHIEF OFFICERS
PUBLIC NOTICEBOARD AT CATMOSE
GOVERNANCE TEAM



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 183/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

CABINET
16 October 2018

LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND SAFEGUARDING ADULTS 
BOARD (LRSAB) ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18

Report of the INDEPENDENT CHAIR OF THE LRSAB

Strategic Aim: Creating a brighter future for all

Key Decision: No Forward Plan Reference: FP/170818

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr Alan Walters Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding – 
Adults, Public Health, Health Commissioning, 
Community Safety & Road Safety

Contact Officer(s): Robert Lake, Independent Chair of the 
LRSAB

Tel: 0116 305 7130
sbbo@leics.gov.uk

Dr Tim O’Neill, Director for People and 
Deputy Chief Executive

Tel: 01572 758307
toneill@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors All

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet:

1. Notes the draft Annual Report and makes any comments for amendment to be 
considered by the Independent Chair of the Safeguarding Adults Board.

5

Agenda Item 6

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0
mailto:sbbo@leics.gov.uk
mailto:toneill@rutland.gov.uk


1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise the Cabinet of the key findings of the 
Annual Report 2017/18 for the Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding Adults 
Board (LRSAB).  Any comments or proposed additions and amendments will be 
addressed in the final report before it is presented to the LRSAB at its meeting on 
25 October 2018 and subsequently published.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 The LRSAB is a statutory body established as a result of the Care Act 2014.  The 
main purpose of the LRSAB is to ensure effective, co-ordinated multi-agency 
arrangements for the safeguarding of vulnerable adults.  It is a requirement that 
the Board produce an Annual report regarding its work and report it to the Leader 
of the Council together with the Chief Executive of the local authority, the 
Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board, and the Police and Crime 
Commissioner, the Chief Constable and Healthwatch.

2.2 The Annual Report provides a full assessment of performance on the local 
approach to safeguarding adults in line with the requirements of the legislation and 
statutory guidance. 

2.3 The key purpose of the Annual Report is to assess the impact of the work 
undertaken in 2017/18 on service quality and on safeguarding outcomes for adults 
with care and support needs in Leicestershire and Rutland.  Specifically it 
evaluates performance against the priorities that were set out in the LRSAB 
Business Plan for 2017/18.

2.4 The draft Annual Report can be found at Appendix A to this report, and includes:

(i) A foreword from the Independent Chair;
(ii) A summary of the work and findings of the Board during the year;
(iii) An overview of the Board’s governance and accountability arrangements 

and local context;
(iv) Two separate outlines of safeguarding performance, activity and outcomes 

for Leicestershire and Rutland;
(v) Analysis of performance against the key priorities in the 2017/18 Business 

Pla
[...]
sk 
management plans at all stages. DLNR CRC use specialist risk assessment tools 
such as Offender Assessment System (OASys) and Spousal Assault Risk 
Assessment (SARA) to support defensive decision making across all areas of risk. 
All operational staff are trained in safeguarding as part of their core training and 
DLNR CRC has a competency framework to ensure that all cases are allocated to 
appropriately trained staff on the basis of identified risk and need.

DLNR has quality assurance mechanisms to support the maintenance of effective 
practice standards. All team managers within DLNR CRC attend ‘Quality Days’ on a 
monthly basis during which case records are sampled and quality assured. DLNR 
CRC also have an Internal Audit team who undertakes themed audits across DLNR. 
DLNR CRC are also subject to audits through Her Majesty’s Prison & Probation 
Service (HMPPS) contract management team and HM Inspectorate of Probation 
(HMIP). 

96



Report No: 185/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

CABINET
16 October 2018

CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT REPORT 2017-2018
Report of the Strategic Director for People

Strategic Aim: Creating a brighter future for all

Key Decision: No Forward Plan Reference: FP/180418

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr D Wilby, Portfolio Holder for Lifelong Learning, 
Early Years, SEND, Inclusion

Contact 
Officer(s):

Gill Curtis, Head of Learning and 
Skills

01572 758460
gcurtis@rutland.gov.uk

Tim O'Neill, Strategic Director for 
People and Deputy Chief Executive

01572 758402
toneill@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet:

1. Notes that there is currently sufficient childcare across Rutland to meet the 
requirements of parents and carers and that the Learning and Skills Service is 
undertaking a range of planned activities to manage the market and maintain 
capacity within the system. 

97

Agenda Item 8

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 All Local Authorities have a statutory duty under the Childcare Act 2006 to secure 
sufficient childcare, so far as is reasonably practicable, for working parents, or 
parents who are studying or training for employment, and to complete an annual 
report which assesses the sufficiency of childcare in the local authority area and 
identifies gaps in provision. The assessment must also consider whether sufficient 
childcare is available to meet the needs of disabled children. This assessment 
must be published on the County Council website.

1.2 An assessment of sufficiency has been made through review of information 
gathered which includes the reported need for childcare and the amount of 
childcare available.  This includes feedback from early years’ providers, parents 
and local businesses.

1.3 This report aims to provide Cabinet with assurance that there is currently sufficient 
childcare to meet the requirements of parents and carers.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS

2.1 The Childcare Act 2006 gives local authorities a key role in shaping the childcare 
market in their area.  Working with providers from private, voluntary, independent 
childcare sectors, academies and local authority maintained schools, the local 
authority aims to create a strong, sustainable and diverse childcare market that 
meets the needs of Rutland parents and carers.

2.2 Rutland County Council identifies available childcare spaces through completion of 
the Annual Childcare Sufficiency Assessment which reflects the DfE Early 
Education and Childcare statutory guidance for local authorities September 2014.  
Updated guidance, which takes account of the Childcare Act 2016, was released 
in March 2017 and came in to effect from September 2017; this will inform 
Rutland’s Annual Childcare Sufficiency Assessment for future years.

2.3 Rutland Childcare Sufficiency Assessment 2017-18 is based on infor
[...]
arry out a Childcare Sufficiency Assessment.

6.2 Failure to secure any shortfall in childcare provision highlighted by the CSA would 
render the Council liable to a challenge that it was not meeting its statutory duties 
under the Childcare Act 2006.

7 DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS (MANDATORY)

7.1 A Data Protection Impact Assessments (DPIA) has been completed. No adverse 
or other significant risks/issues were found. A copy of the DPIA can be obtained 
from Ms Gill Curtis.

100



8 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT (MANDATORY)

8.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has been completed. No adverse or other 
significant issues were found. A copy of the EqIA can be obtained from Gill Curtis, 
Head of Learning and Skills.

9 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS (MANDATORY)

9.1 No community safety implications have been identified through the Childcare 
Sufficiency Assessment.

10 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS (MANDATORY)

10.1 Rutland County Council has a statutory duty under the Childcare Act 2006 to 
secure ‘as far as is reasonably practicable’ sufficient childcare to meet the 
requirements of working parents/carers, or parents/carers undertaking education 
or training that will lead to work.

11 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS

11.1 Under the Department for Education’s (DFE) ‘Early Education and Childcare: 
Statutory Guidance for Local Authorities’, local authorities should report annually 
to elected council members on how they are meeting their duty to secure sufficient 
childcare and make this report available and accessible to parents.

11.2 This report provides elected members with this information and identifies that, at 
the time of the Childcare Sufficiency Assessment being completed, there were 
sufficient places available.  Routine assessment and reviews will continue be 
undertaken by the Learning and Skills Service to ensure sufficiency is maintained 
and, should a potential pressure be identified, positive action will be taken with
[...]
ium Plus Policy

123

Agenda Item 9

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 This report outlines the intention to provide schools with clarity regarding the 
allocation and spending expectations of the Pupil Premium Plus (PP+) Grant that 
Rutland County Council receives on an annual basis for Children Looked After by 
the Local Authority.  The intention of the Policy is to more precisely link the 
allocation of PP+ funding to quality assured pupil targets, through the Personal 
Education Plan process, with the intention to further improve outcomes for 
Children Looked After by Rutland.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 Children Looked After by the Local Authority (CLA) are defined in the Children Act 
1989 as one who is in the care of, or provided with accommodation by, an English 
local authority.

2.2 The Department for Education (DfE) allocate to local authorities a provisional 
amount of £2,300 per child looked after.  This is referred to as the Pupil Premium 
Plus (PP+) allocation or grant. The Pupil Premium Plus is extra funding provided 
by the Government to help narrow the attainment gap between looked after 
children and other children.

2.3 Children who have ceased to be looked after by a local authority in England and 
Wales because of adoption, a special guardianship order, a child arrangements 
order or a residence order are also entitled to Pupil Premium Plus allocation of 
£2,300.

2.4 The funding is provided by the Department for Education and devolved to schools 
and education providers by the Virtual School.

2.5 The Pupil Premium Plus must be managed by the designated virtual school head 
(VSH) in the local authority that looks after the child, and used without delay for 
the benefit of the CLA’s educational needs as described in their personal 
education plan.  In Rutland, this role is held by Helen Bushell w
[...]
and Portfolio 
Holder for Planning, Environment, Property and 
Finance.

Contact 
Officer(s):

Mr Saverio Della Rocca, Strategic 
Director for Resources

01572 758159
sdrocca@rutland.gov.uk

Andrea Grinney, Revenues & 
Benefits Manager

01572 758227
agrinney@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL:

1. To approve the Corporate Debt Policy detailed at Appendix A.

2. To approve the adoption of the Council Tax Protocol detailed at Appendix B.

3. To approve the authorisation of the Strategic Director for Resources, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Regulatory Services, Waste Management, Planning 
Policy & Operations, Property Services, Finance including Revenues & Benefits and 
Internal Audit to review and make minor changes to the policy and the Council Tax 
Protocol in line with changes to legislation, guidance and best practice. 

135

Agenda Item 10

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of the report is to seek approval for a revised Corporate Debt Policy 
detailed at Appendix A and to approve the adoption of the Council Tax Protocol 
detailed at Appendix B.

1.2 Authority is also being sought to enable the Strategic Director for Resources to 
review and make minor changes to the policy in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder; this will ensure that the policy and the Council Tax Protocol can be kept up 
to date to reflect any changes to legislation, precedents established by case law, 
guidance from central government and departments such as the Ministry of Justice 
and best practice.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 The current Corporate Debt Policy was approved in January 2013 (Report 
14/2013). The policy and the appendices detail numerous processes and 
procedures which have changed significantly over time. It is therefore sensible to 
[...]
UNTY MUSEUM & CATMOSE COTTAGE ROOF 
WORKS

Report of the Strategic Director for Places

Strategic Aim: Sustainable Growth

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan Reference: FP/280618

Reason for Urgency: N/A

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr G Brown, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Environment, Property and Finance.

Contact 
Officer(s):

Andrew Edwards, Head of Property 
Services

01572 758391
aedwards@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors Councillor B Callaghan
Councillor A Lowe

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet:

Approves the release of up to £15k of funds from Section 106 Contributions to support 
the design and development of the tender package for the repair and replacement of the 
roof of Rutland County Museum and Catmose Cottage.

1. Delegate authority to  the Head of Property Services in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Regulatory Services, Waste Management, Planning Policy and 
Operations, Property Services, Finance including Revenues and Benefits and 
Internal Audit and the Director of Resources to determine a procurement route, 
award criteria and issue and receive tenders (if applicable) for the design works, and 
if suitable suppliers are identified move forward and award a contracts for all design 
works necessary to repair and replace the roof over Rutland County Museum and 
Catmose Cottage.

2. Delegate authority to the Head of Property Services in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Regulatory Services, Waste Management, Planning Policy and 
Operations, Property Services, Finance including Revenues & Benefits and Internal 

177

Agenda Item 11

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


Audit and the Director of Resources to determine a procurement route, award criteria 
and issue and receive tenders (if applicable) for the construction works.

3. To note that a further report will be submitted at a future date seeking authorisation 
of the release of funds necessary for the completion of the works Endorses…

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To approve the release of up to £15k of funding which will allow the preparation of 
the tender package for the repair and replacement of components of the roof 
covering Catmose Cottage and the Rutland County Museum.

1.2 This will allow tenders to be sourced from potential contractors thereby reducing 
risks for the Council when a second report is presenting to Cabinet requesting the 
release of funds for the construction works.

1.3 The delegation of authority to the Head of Property Services in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder and Director of Resources authority to proceed and appoint a 
designer to undertake the works with the minimum of delay will ensure that the 
Council are in a position to award works to start in Spring 2019.

1.4 Whilst the request to release £15k of funds and delegation to appoint a designer 
would not normally require Cabinet approval it should be noted that this has the 
potential to be part of a larger project.  This larger project has an approximate 
value of £130k subject to the outcome of the design works which will require 
Cabinet approval. 

1.5 In addition, this report is requesting that Cabinet delegate authority to the Head of 
Property Services in consultation with the Portfolio Holder and Director of 
Resources to determine the procurement route and award.  This will allow 
contractors to submit tenders for the works thereby providing actual project costs.  
This will give certainty when requesting authority from Cabinet to releases the 
funds.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 The building currently occupied by Rutland County Museum was built in 1794-95 
as a Riding School for the Rutland Fencible Cavalry.  It was built by Colonel 
Gerard Noel Edwards MP, who also built and lived in Catmose Lodge, now the 
County Council’s headquarters.  It continued to be used by lo
[...]
f can be undertaken 
with little disruption to the day to day operations of the museum.

14 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS

14.1 The approach proposed within the report will ensure that there is an approach 
adopted to the roof that will ensure its long term future irrespective of the use of 
the building.

14.2 In addition true costs will be determined following tender enabling an accurate 
figure to be requested from Cabinet.

15 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

15.1 There are no additional background papers to the report.

16 APPENDICES

16.1 There are no Appendices.

181



A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 

182



Report No: 188 /2018
PUBLIC REPORT

CABINET
16th October 2018

PROGRESS UPDATE ON ST GEORGE'S BARRACKS
Report of the Chief Executive 

Strategic Aim: All

Key Decision: No Forward Plan Reference: FP/280918

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr O Hemsley, Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Rutland One Public Estate & Growth, Tourism & 
Economic Development, Resources (other than 
Finance)

Contact 
Officer(s):

Helen Briggs, Chief Executive 01572 758201
hbriggs@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors Normanton - Mr K Bool and Miss G Waller

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That Cabinet notes the progress update in respect of the St George’s Barracks 
Project.

2. That Cabinet supports the submission of a business case for Housing 
Infrastructure Funding in response to the Homes England letter of 20th March 
2018.

3. That Cabinet supports the submission of an Expression of Interest to the GCGP 
LEP for Growth Funding and if successful at EOI stage a business case for 
funding to support the St George’s Garden Community - Business Zone by 30th 
November 2018.

4. That Cabinet supports an expression of interest to the One Public Estate 
programme by 30th November 2018.

183

Agenda Item 12

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutl

Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

RECORD OF DECISION AT A MEETING OF THE CABINET 

Tuesday, 16th October, 2018 at 10.00 am
---oOo---

Decisions published on Thursday 18 October 2018

Decisions will be implemented on Friday 26 October 2018 unless the Call-in 
Procedure as outlined in Procedure Rule 206 is invoked.

---oOo---

PRESENT: Mr O Hemsley
Mr G Brown
Mr R Foster
Mr A Walters

OFFICERS 
PRESENT: Ms H Bremner Strategic Communications Manager

Ms G Curtis Head of Learning and Skills
Mr S Della Rocca Strategic Director for Resources
Mr A Edwards Head of Property Services
Mr P Horsfield Deputy Director – Corporate 

Governance
Mr S Ingram Interim Strategic Director for Places
Dr T O’Neill Strategic Director for People and 

Deputy Chief Executive
Mr K Silcock Governance Officer 

IN 
ATTENDANCE: Mr R Lake Independent Chair of the 

Leicestershire and Rutland 
Safeguarding Adults Board

Mr S Westwood Independent Chair of the 
Leicestershire and Rutland Local 
Safeguarding Children Board

335 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Mrs Stephenson and Mr Wilby. 

336 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE 

There were no announcements from the Chairman or Head of Paid Service.



337 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

338 RECORD OF DECISIONS 

The record of decisions made by Cabinet on 18 September 2018, copies of which had 
been previously circulated, were confirmed.

339 ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY 

There were no items raised by Scrutiny.

340 LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD 
(LRSAB) ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

Report No. 183/2018 was received from the Independent Chairman of the 
Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding Adults Board (LRSAB).

Mr Robert Lake, Independent Chair of the Leicestershire & Rutland Local 
Safeguarding Children Board, introduced the report the purpose of which was to 
advise Cabinet of the key findings of the Annual Report 2017/18 for the Leicestershire 
and Rutland Safeguarding Adults Board (LRSAB). Any comments or proposed 
additions and amendments would be addressed in the final report before it was 
presented to the LRSAB at its meeting on 25 October 2018 and subsequently 
published.

During discussions the following points were raised:

i. Mr Brown noted that while Financial Abuse was mentioned within the report 
there was no mention of ways to deal with the issue. Mr Lake confirmed the  
information would be incorporated within the report next week.

ii. It was noted that the report needed to be clear that Rutland was getting good 
results, rather than not mentioning the Council.

iii. The report was still in the drafting stage and would be published after 
consultation from all bodies involved.

DECISION

1. Cabinet NOTED the draft Annual Report and made comments for amendment to 
be considered by the Independent Chair of the Safeguarding Adults Board.

Reason for the decision
The Safeguarding Adults Board has produced its Annual Report for 2017-18 
assessing and analyzing the activity and performance of the Board and partner 
agencies regarding safeguarding adults with care and support needs. This Annual 
Report was presented to Cabinet for their information and input.



341 LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN 
BOARD (LRLSCB) ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

Report No. 187/2018 was received from Mr Simon Westwood, the Independent 
Chairman of the Leicestershire and Rutland Local Safeguarding Children Board 
(LRLSCB).

Mr Westwood introduced the report, the purpose of which was to advise Cabinet of the 
key findings of the Annual Report 2017/18 for the Leicestershire and Rutland Local 
Safeguarding Children Board (LRLSCB). 

During discussion the following points were noted:

i. It was noted that particular issues needed to be highlighted within the report. At 
present the report was very generic.

DECISION:

1. Cabinet NOTED the draft Annual Report and made comments for amendment to 
be considered by the Independent Chair of the Local Safeguarding Children Board.

Reason for the decision
The Local safeguarding Children Board produced its Annual Report for 2017-18 
assessing and analyzing the activity and performance of the Board and partner 
agencies regarding safeguarding children, The Annual Report was presented to 
Cabinet for their information and input.

342 CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT 

Report No.185/2018 was received from the Strategic Director for People.

Dr Tim O’Neill, Strategic Director for People, introduced the report the purpose of 
which was for Cabinet to consider whether sufficient childcare was available to meet 
the needs of children, including disabled children, in the local authority area. All local 
Authorities had a statutory duty under the Childcare Act 2006 to secure sufficient 
childcare, so far as was reasonably practicable, for working parents, or parents who 
were studying or training for employment, and to complete an annual report which 
assessed the sufficiency of childcare in the local authority area and identified gaps in 
provision. This assessment must be published on the County Council website. 

DECISION:

1. Cabinet NOTED that there was currently sufficient childcare across Rutland to 
meet the requirements of parents and carers and that the Learning and Skills 
Service was undertaking a range of planned activities to manage the market and 
maintain capacity within the system.

Reason for the decision
Under the Department for Education’s (DFE) ‘Early Education and Childcare: Statutory 
Guidance for Local Authorities’, local authorities should report annually to elected 
council members on how they were meeting their duty to secure sufficient childcare 
and make this report available and accessible to parents.



The report provided elected members with this information and identified that at the 
time of the Childcare Sufficiency Assessment being completed, there were sufficient 
places available. Routine assessment and reviews would continue to be undertaken 
by the Learning and Skills Service to ensure sufficiency was maintained and, should a 
potential pressure be identified, positive action would be taken with existing and 
potential providers to minimize the impact on parents and carers.

343 PUPIL PREMIUM PLUS POLICY 

Report No.184/2018 was received from the Strategic Director for People.

Dr T O’Neill, Strategic Director for People, introduced the report the purpose of which 
was to outline the intention to provide schools with clarity regarding the allocation and 
spending expectations of the Pupil Premium Plus (PP+) Grant that Rutland County 
Council received on an annual basis for Children Looked After by the Local Authority. 
The intention of the Policy was to more precisely link the allocation of PP+ funding to 
quality assured pupil targets, through the Personal Education Plan process, with the 
intention to further improve outcomes for Children Looked After by Rutland.

During discussion the following points were raised:

i. An ePEP was an electronic Personal Education Plan which enabled all those 
that needed to, to access the Plan.

ii. Mr Walters highlighted that  there was no mention of the voice of the child 
within the report. Ms Curtis stated that the new process would be to capture it 
on the Personal Education Plan.

DECISION:

1. Cabinet NOTED the intent of the Pupil Premium Plus Policy.

Reasons for the decision
The Pupil Premium Plus Policy aimed to improve outcomes for Children Looked After 
or previously Looked After by Rutland through a more targeted allocation of the Pupil 
Premium Plus funding to greater meet assessed need.

344 CORPORATE DEBT POLICY 

Report No.145/2018 was received from the Strategic Director for Resources.

Mr Gordon Brown, Portfolio Holder for Regulatory Services, Waste Management, 
Planning Policy & Operations, Property Services, Finance including Revenues & 
Benefits and Internal Audit introduced the report the purpose of which was to seek 
approval for a revised Corporate Debt Policy detailed at Appendix A and to approve 
the adoption of the Council Tax Protocol detailed at Appendix B. 

Authority was also being sought to enable the Strategic Director for Resources to 
review and make minor changes to the policy in consultation with the Portfolio Holder; 
this would ensure that the policy and the Council Tax Protocol could be kept up to 
date to reflect any changes to legislation, precedents established by case law, 
guidance from central government and departments such as the Ministry of Justice 
and best practice.



DECISIONS:

That Cabinet RECOMMENDS to Council

1. To approve the Corporate Debt Policy detailed at Appendix A

2. To approve the adoption of the Council Tax Protocol detailed at Appendix B

3. To approve the authorization of the Strategic Director for Resources, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Regulatory Services, Waste Management, 
Planning Policy & Operations, Property Services, Finance including Revenues & 
Benefits and Internal Audit to review and make minor changes to the policy and the 
Council Tax Protocol in line with changes to legislation, guidance and best 
practice.

Reasons for the decisions:
It was timely to review the Council’s approach to debt collection and adopt a new 
policy at this time because of the reasons outlined in paragraph 2.1 of the report.

345 RUTLAND COUNTY MUSEUM & CATMOSE COTTAGE ROOF WORKS 

Report No.181/2018 was received from the Strategic Director for Places.

Mr G Brown, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Planning, Environment, Property 
and Finance introduced the report the purpose of which was to release up to £15k of 
funding which would allow for the preparation of the tender package for the repair and 
replacements of components of the roof covering Catmose Cottage and the Rutland 
County Museum.The funding would allow tenders to be sourced from potential 
contractors thereby reducing risks for the Council when a second report was 
presented to Cabinet requesting the release of funds for the construction works.

DECISIONS:

Cabinet;

1. APPROVED the release of up to £15k of funds from Section 106 Contributions to 
support the design and development of the tender package for the repair and 
replacement of the roof of Rutland County Museum and Catmose Cottage.

2. DELEGATED authority to  the Head of Property Services in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Regulatory Services, Waste Management, Planning Policy and 
Operations, Property Services, Finance including Revenues and Benefits and 
Internal Audit and the Director of Resources to determine a procurement route, 
award criteria and issue and receive tenders (if applicable) for the design works, 
and if suitable suppliers are identified move forward and award a contracts for all 
design works necessary to repair and replace the roof over Rutland County 
Museum and Catmose Cottage.

3. DELEGATED authority to the Head of Property Services in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Regulatory Services, Waste Management, Planning Policy and 



Operations, Property Services, Finance including Revenues & Benefits and 
Internal Audit and the Director of Resources to determine a procurement route, 
award criteria and issue and receive tenders (if applicable) for the construction 
works.

4. NOTED that a further report would be submitted at a future date seeking 
authorisation of the release of funds necessary for the completion of the works.

Reasons for the decisions
The approach proposed within the report would ensure that there was an approach 
adopted to the roof that would ensure its long term future irrespective of the use of the 
building.
In addition true costs would be determined following tender enabling an accurate 
figure to be requested from Cabinet.

346 PROGRESS UPDATE ON ST GEORGE'S BARRACKS 

Report No. 188/2018 was received from the Chief Executive.

Mr O Hemsley, Leader and Portfolio Holder for Rutland One Public Estate & Growth, 
Tourism & Economic Development, and Resources (other than Finance) introduced 
the report the purpose of which was to provide Cabinet with a progress report on the 
St George’s Barracks project further to the report of March 2018.

During discussion the following points were raised:

i. Mr Hemsley stated that the Greater Cambridgeshire/Greater Peterborough 
Local Enterprise Partnership would likely still support the Expression of Interest, 
despite Rutland being removed from the partnership due to not fitting within 
their geography. Mr Brown noted that Sir Alan Duncan had written a letter to 
the Secretary of the State on the matter.

DECISIONS:
1. Cabinet NOTED the progress update in respect of the St George’s Barracks 

Project.

2. Cabinet SUPPORTED the submission of a business case for Housing 
Infrastructure Funding in response to the Homes England letter of 20th March 
2018.

3. Cabinet SUPPORTED the submission of an Expression of Interest to the GCGP 
LEP for Growth Funding and if successful at EOI stage a business case for funding 
to support the St George’s Garden Community - Business Zone by 30th November 
2018.

4. Cabinet SUPPORTED an expression of interest to the One Public Estate 
programme by 30th November 2018.

Reasons for the decisions
Progress on the project was in line with the programme.



347 ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

No items of urgent business were received.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 10.57 am.

---oOo---


